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DIMITRIOS LIAKOS

U N P U B L I S H E D  B Y Z A N T I N E  A N D  P O S T - B Y Z A N T I N E
I N S C R I P T I O N S  O N  M T  A T H O S *

T H E  S T U D Y  O F  T H E  A T H O N I T E  E P I G R A P H Y –
A  B R I E F  O V E R V I E W

he Byzantine and post-Byzantine inscriptions that are preserved on Mt
Athos attracted travelers and scholar monks since the 18th until the
early 20th century; Vasilij Barskij, Porphyrij Uspenskij, Antonin Ka-

poustin, Gerasimos Smyrnakis and Kosmas Vlachos mentioned some epi-
graphic material in their valuable essays1. At the turn of the 19th to the 20th cen-
tury the Byzantinists Heinrich Brockhaus, Petros Papageorgiou and Nikodim

* The abbots and the brotherhoods of the Athonite monasteries of Lavra, Vatopedi, Iveron, Kout-
loumous, Pantokrator, Docheiari and Stavronikita, permitted me to published photographs of
the inscriptions; to all above I extend my sincerest thanks. I express my gratitude to Christos
Stavrakos (University of Ioannina) for his kind invitation to participate in the Symposium, as
well as for his useful comments. I am thankful to Alexes Alexakes (University of Ioannina),
Vangeles Maladakes (Ephorate of Antiquities of Chaldikide and Mt Athos), Nikos Mastro-
christos (Ephorate of Antiquities of Dodekannese) and Andreas Rhoby (Institute for Byzantine
Studies, Austrian Academy of Sciences) for their fruitful remarks. Also, I would like to thank
Phaidon Chatziantoniou (Architect-Restorer), who generously provided me with photographs
of the reused inscribed architectural members from the monastery of Pantokrator (Figs. 1, 4).

1 VASILI GRIGOROVITS BARSKIJ, Τα ταξίδια του στο Άγιον Όρος 1725–1726, 1744–1745, με την
φροντίδα και τα σχόλια του ακαδημαϊκού Παύλου Μυλωνά. Thessalonike 2009 (henceforth:
BARSKIJ, Τα ταξίδια του στο Άγιον Όρος); P. USPENSKIJ, Putešestvije v afonskije monastyri I
skity, čast’II. Otdelenije vtoroje, 1848 god. Moskva 1880; A. KAPOUSTIN, Zametki Poklonnika
Sviatoj Gori. Kiev 1861; G. SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος. Athens 1903 (Karyes 21988, 32005)
(henceforth: SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος); K. VLACHOS, Η χερσόνησος του Αγίου Όρους Άθω.
Volos 1903 (Thessalonike 22005).

T
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Kontakov attempted the first serious documentation2. Admittedly the most
important project was undertaken by Gabriel Millet, Jules Pargoire and Louis
Petit; in 1904 they published a corpus of 540 inscriptions from 12 monasteries
and Protaton3. Despite some cases of misreading, the value of this corpus is
obvious, if we take into account that some of the included inscriptions do not
survive today. From the last decades of the 20th century until now many schol-
ars presented unpublished material or reconsidered some other4. Nevertheless,

2 H. BROCKHAUS, Die Kunst in den Athos Klöstern. Leipzig 1891, 21924; P. PAPAGEORGIOU, Αγίου
Όρους επιγραφαί. BZ 10/2 (1901) 574–580; N. KONTAKOV, Pamjatniki hristijanskogo iskusstva
na Afone. St. Petersburg 1902.

3 G. MILLET – J. PARGOIRE – L. PETIT, Recueil des inscriptions chrétiennes de l’Athos. Paris 1904,
Thessalonike 2004 (henceforth: MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil); also G. MILLET, Re-
cherches au Mont Athos. BCH 29 (1905) 105–141; for valuable comments on historiographical
issues see V. MALADAKES, Οι έρευνες του Gabriel Millet στο Άγιον Όρος μέσα από το αρχείο της
Γαλλικής Σχολής Αθηνών, in: Mount Athos at the years of Liberation, Conference Proceedings.
Thessalonike 2013, 387–393 (henceforth: MALADAKES, Οι έρευνες του Gabriel Millet); IDEM,
Louis Petit, Jules Pargoire et l’épigraphie athonite. Le Recueil des inscriptions chrétiennes de
l’Athos (1904), in: The Legacy of French Assumptionists for Byzantine Studies. A Critical Ap-
proach, Symposium held in Bucharest, September 25–27, 2014 (ed. M.-H. BLANCHET – I.-A.
TUDORIE). Proceedings to be published in the series of Archives de l’Orient Chrétien.

4 P. MYLONAS, Άγνωστες χρονολογίες κτιρίων στον Άθωνα: 1. Μεγίστη Λαύρα, in: Πρώτο Συμπό-
σιο Βυζαντινής και Μεταβυζαντινής Αρχαιολογίας και Τέχνης. Νεότερα ευρήματα – νεότερες
έρευνες. Πρόγραμμα και περιλήψεις ανακοινώσεων. Athens 1981, 91–94 (henceforth: MYLONAS,
Άγνωστες χρονολογίες); N. MERTZIMEKES, Κυριλλικές επιγραφές από την αθωνική μονή Ζωγρά-
φου ως πηγή πληροφόρησης για την οικοδομική της δραστηριότητα (15ος–17ος αι.), in: Κύριλλος
και Μεθόδιος: Το Βυζάντιο και ο κόσμος των Σλάβων. Thessalonike 2015, 321–330; D. LIAKOS,
Τα λιθανάγλυφα του Αγίου Όρους, Ι–ΙΙ, Unpublished PhD. Thessalonike 2000 (henceforth:
LIAKOS, Τα λιθανάγλυφα του Αγίου Όρους); G. VELENΕS, Η γραφή του κρητικού ζωγράφου
Θεοφάνη Μπαθά. Byzantina 26 (2006) 211–240; E. TSIGARIDAS – Aik. LOVERDOU-TSIGARIDA, Ιερά
Μεγίστη Μονή Βατοπαιδίου. Βυζαντινές εικόνες και επενδύσεις. Mount Athos 2006; D. LIA-

KOS, Μεταβυζαντινά ξυλόγλυπτα στο Άγιον Όρος (1600–1750). DChAE 28 (2007) 284, n. 9; A.
RHOBY, Zur Rezeption eines byzantinischen Epigramms im Athos-Kloster Vatopaidi, in: Junge
Römer – Neue Griechen. Eine byzantinische Melange aus Wien (ed. M. POPOVIĆ – J. PREISER-
KAPELLER). Wien 2008, 205–209; D. LIAKOS, Από το σκευοφυλάκιο της αγιορειτικής μονής Ιβή-
ρων: πρόδρομες παρατηρήσεις στη μελέτη των έργων μικροτεχνίας. Το Αρχαιολογικό έργο στη
Μακεδονία και Θράκη 20 (2006) 539–550; IDEM, Ξυλόγλυπτοι σταυροί με επενδύσεις στην αγιο-
ρειτική μονή Ιβήρων (16ος–17ος αι.). Byzantina 28 (2008) 331–362; IDEM, Έργα ξυλογλυπτικής
στη μονή Ιβήρων Αγίου Όρους (17ος και 18ος αιώνας). DChAE 30 (2009) 303, n. 10 (henceforth:
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since then not even a single systematic project of publishing the epigraphic ma-
terial from the Athonite foundations has been undertaken5. Thus, a considera-
ble number of inscriptions on Athos remain unpublished.

This paper focuses on a group of unpublished inscriptions from the monas-
teries of Lavra, Vatopedi, Iveron, Pantokrator, Xeropotamou, Docheiari and
Stavronikita, the St Panteleimon’s skete (dependency of Koutloumous), the ka-
thisma of St Eustathios (the so-called Mylopotamos, dependency of Lavra) and

LIAKOS, Έργα ξυλογλυπτικής στη μονή Ιβήρων); N. TOUTOS – G. FOUSTERIS, Ευρετήριο της
μνημειακής ζωγραφικής του Αγίου Όρους, 10ος–17ος αι. Athens 2010; E. TSIGARIDAS (ed.)
Εικόνες Ιεράς Μονής Καρακάλλου. Mount Athos 2011; D. LIAKOS, Η δωροδοσία στις μονές
του Αγίου Όρους τον 15ο και 16ο αιώνα. Το τεκμήριο της μεταλλοτεχνίας, in: Το Άγιον Όρος
στον 15ο και 16ο αιώνα. Πρακτικά Συνεδρίου. Thessalonike 2012, 316–322 (henceforth: LIAKOS,
Η δωροδοσία); A. RHOBY, Byzantinische Epigramme auf Ikonen und Objekten der Kleinkunst.
Nebst Addenda zu Band 1 “Byzantinische Epigramme auf Fresken und Mosaiken” (= Byzantini-
sche Epigramme in inschriftlicher Überlieferung 2) (ed. W. HÖRANDNER – A. RHOBY – A. PAUL)
(Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, phil.-hist. Kl., Denkschriften 474 = Veröffentli-
chungen zur Byzanzforschung 35). Wien 2010, 86–94, 198–212; IDEM, Byzantinische Epigramme
auf Stein. Nebst Addenda zu den Bänden 1 und 2 (= Byzantinische Epigramme in inschriftlicher
Überlieferung 3) (ed. W. HÖRANDNER – A. RHOBY – A. PAUL) (Österreichische Akademie der
Wissenschaften, phil.-hist. Kl., Denkschriften 474 = Veröffentlichungen zur Byzanzforschung 35).
Wien 2014, 180–189, 826–828 (henceforth: RHOBY, Byzantinische Epigramme auf Stein); D.
LIAKOS, Λόγια πρόσωπα και λόγιο περιβάλλον στο Άγιον Όρος (14ος–18ος αι.): η δυναμική τους
στην τέχνη, in: Mount Athos and Scholarship. Conference Proceedings. Thessalonike 2014,
261–262 (henceforth: LIAKOS, Λόγια πρόσωπα και λόγιο περιβάλλον); IDEM, Η τέχνη στο Άγιον
Όρος κατά τον 17ο και 18ο αι.: παραγγελιοδότες και δημιουργοί, in: To Άγιον Όρος στον 17ο

και 18ο αιώνα: από τους μεταβυζαντινούς στους νεότερους χρόνους. Διεθνές Συνέδριο. Thessa-
lonike, 9–11 October 2015 (forthcoming in Proceedings) (henceforth: LIAKOS, Η τέχνη στο
Άγιον Όρος κατά τον 17ο και 18ο αι.); IDEM, Η συλλογή των παναγιαρίων της μονής Βατοπεδίου
(14ος–19ος αι.), in: Α΄ [Η΄] Συνάντηση Ελλήνων Βυζαντινολόγων, Athens, 16–18 December
2015 (henceforth: LIAKOS, Η συλλογή των παναγιαρίων); IDEM, Διαδρομές έργων τέχνης, αρχι-
τεκτονικών μελών και γλυπτών από τα μετόχια στις αθωνικές μονές κατά τη βυζαντινή και μετά
την Άλωση περίοδο. Η μαρτυρία των πηγών και των αντικειμένων, in: Mount Athos: Spreading
the Light in the Orthodox word: the Metochia. Thessalonike 2015, 447, 449–451 (henceforth:
LIAKOS, Διαδρομές έργων τέχνης); IDEM, Byzantine and Post-Byzantine Athonite Dedicatory
Inscriptions in Archaeological and Historical Context, in: XIV Art Readings 2016. Texts – In-
scriptions – Images (Sofia, 8–9 April 2016) (forthcoming in Proceedings) (henceforth: LIAKOS,
Athonite Dedicatory Inscriptions).

5 MALADAKES, Οι έρευνες του Gabriel Millet.
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from three cells, the St Anna, Trochala and Sts Forty Martyrs, dependencies of
Lavra, Vatopedi and Iveron respectively; furthermore, some corrigenda to
known or partially published material from Lavra, Vatopedi, Pantokrator,
Stavronikita, but also the St Panteleimon’s skete, St Eystathios’ kathisma and
cell of St John Baptist (dependency of Docheiari), will be proposed.

The group of the (at least to me) unknown early Christian and Byzantine in-
scriptions is small. As far as the post-Byzantine ones are concerned, which is the
majority, I will discuss some examples dated between the 16th and the 18th century.
The inscriptions either are incised on architectural members or are painted on
frescoes. Very few are in their initial position. Most of them were removed from
their buildings at an uncertain time and now they are kept in the sacristies or
libraries. Moreover, many others were reused as spolia in other constructions.

AN EARLY CHRISTIAN INSCRIPTION

The earlier example comes from the monastery of Pantokrator. During the res-
toration works in the katholikon6 a part of marble cornice was revealed as a
spolium in a bench built in the south side of the church (Fig. 1). The invocation
Ω͂ΣΟΝ ΚΕ ΤΟṆ ([Σ]ῶσον Κ(ύρι)ε τὸν [δοῦλον σου ---]) is incised on the front
face. The majuscule inscription can be dated in the 5th or 6th century on the
grounds of palaeographical data7.

Apparently this fragment can be added in the catalogue of the early Chris-
tian architectural members survived on Athos, a matter that raises discussions
among the researchers; two general assumptions have been expressed and
could be summarized as following:

According to the first one, their provenance should be sought in the pre-
existed early Christian settlements on Athos. However, I note that only one

6 The restoration works were held during the years 2003–2006. On the building history of the
katholikon and the report for the restoration works see Ph. CHATZIANTONIOU, Νέα στοιχεία
για την οικοδομική ιστορία του καθολικού της μονής Παντοκράτορος Αγίου Όρους. ZRVI 44
(2007) 587–600 (henceforth: CHATZIANTONIOU, Νέα στοιχεία).

7 See for example D. FEISSEL, Recueil des inscriptions chrétiennes de Macédoine du IIIe au VIe

siècle. Paris 1983 nos. 2, 3 (pl. I), no 24 (pl. V).
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early Christian building, a basilica, was partially excavated in Vatopedi and it
still remains unpublished8. Moreover the written sources (Prokopios, Synek-
demos of Hierokles) about this matter are silent.

Concerning the second case, it has been supported that some of the early
Christian architectural members were removed from the monastic dependen-
cies (metochia) that existed out of the Athonite peninsula9. Indeed, some spoils
(spolia) in several monasteries, such as a milliarium kept at Iveron (375–392
AD) and a fragment of a sarcophagus (mid-4th century) reused as a lintel of a
window in the north side of the seaside tower of St Paul’s monastery, came
from metochia, as it is attested by their inscriptions10.

However, the origin of the cornice in Pantokrator remains uncertain, since
the inscription offers no further evidence. On the other hand, this fragment
enriches the catalogue of the inscribed architectural members reused as spolia
in Athonite buildings11.

THE BYZANTINE INSCRIPTIONS

Few inscriptions are dated in the middle and the late Byzantine periods, which
are actually poor in epigraphic material on Athos12.

8 For a very short mention see I. PAPAGGELOS – St. PALIOMPEES, Προχριστιανικές αρχαιότητες
στον Άθω. Το Αρχαιολογικό έργο στη Μακεδονία και Θράκη 16 (2002) 394, 403; I. PAPAGGELOS,
Τα πήλινα αγιοπότηρα της Μονής Βατοπεδίου, in: Το Άγιον Όρος στον 15ο και 16ο αιώνα.
Thessalonike 2012, 367, 372 (fig. 1), 373 (sch. 1).

9 LIAKOS, Διαδρομές έργων τέχνης 448.
10 LIAKOS, Διαδρομές έργων τέχνης 448–452.
11 The ancient practice of reusing spolia is well documented in Athonite buildings; I refer as ex-

ample the early Christian marble inscription impacted next to the north entrance to the nave
of the katholikon at Iveron monastery, MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 230; also see D.
LIAKOS, The Byzantine Bell-Tower in Vatopedi Monastery on Mount Athos (1427). The
Sculpted Decoration and its Significance. JÖB 65 (2015) 157–158, n. 28 and 31.

12 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil nos. 46, 115, 158, 231, 333; also MAMALOUKOS, Το καθο-
λικό της μονής Βατοπεδίου. Ιστορία και αρχιτεκτονική. Athens 2001, 266–267 (henceforth:
MAMALOUKOS, Το καθολικό). As it was recently confirmed the inscription with the signature
of the so-called painter Manouel Panselenos (according to MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil
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The ruins of the church of the Trochala’s cell, namely the old small monas-
tery (monydrion) of Trochala (or Trogala) survive not far away from Vatopedi;
the small monastery is mentioned in several Athonite documents from the late
10th until the first half of the 14th century13. Apparently, the church of the cell
was the katholikon of the old monastery. At an unknown time, when the mon-
astery had fallen into the state of a cell, it was attached to Vatopedi.

Two parts of a lintel from a door frame, which can be dated in the late 10th–
beginnings of the 11th century14, were collected some years ago from the church’s
ruins (Fig. 2). On the upper undecorated band on the front face it is incised the
invocation:

no. 5, who repeat older information given by P. Uspenskij) has never existed in Protaton; an
important finding came into light in 2015 during the conservation works which were held by
the Ephorate of Antiquities of Chalkidike and Mt Athos in the wall paintings of Protaton: it is
the partially survived name Eytychios (ΕΥ̣ΤΥΧ) in the figure of St Mercurios, see Πρωτάτο ΙΙ. Η
συντήρηση των τοιχογραφιών, τ. Β΄. essalonike 2015, 40–41, fig. 20 (henceforth: Πρωτάτο
ΙΙ). It is notable that the – non surviving today – three first letters of the name Michael (MIX ̣)
are read in the photograph of St Eystathios given by G. MILLET, Monuments de l’Athos I. Les
Peintures. Paris 1927, pl. 52.2; see Πρωτάτο ΙΙ, fig. 21. As it is reasonable documented they are
the signatures of the famous late Byzantine painters Michael and Eytychios Astrapas,
Πρωτάτο ΙΙ 40. The assumption that these painters were related with Protaton has been sup-
ported by P. MILJKOVIĆ-PEPEC, Deloto na zografite Mihailo I Eutihij. Skopje 1967; on the re-
cent aspects about the frescoes in Protaton (before the epigraphic finding) see A. VASI-
LAKERES, Οι τοιχογραφίες του Πρωτάτου και το πρόσωπο του αυτοκράτορα. DChAE 34
(2013) 117–128 (with the former bibliography); K. VAFEIADES, Ύστερη Βυζαντινή Ζωγραφική.
Χώρος και μορφή στην τέχνη της Κωνσταντινουπόλεως 1150–1450. Athens 2015, 171–172;
also, A. PAPADOPOULOS, Signatures of Byzantine Painters in Macedonia: Deciphering the As-
trapades Code, in: Artista anónimo, artista con firma. Identidad, estatus y rol del artista
medieval, UAB (ed. M. CASTINEIRAS). Barcelona 2016 (forthcoming).

13 A. PAPAZOTOS, Recherches topographiques au Mont Athos. Geographie historique du monde
Mediterranean. Paris 1988, 157; the church was shortly commended by MAMALOUKOS, Το
καθολικό 286.

14 On similar examples see A. GRABAR, Sculptures Byzantines du Moyen Age II (XIe–XIVe siècle).
Paris 1979, pl. XXc, LXVa, b, LXVIa, LXVIIb (henceforth: GRABAR, Sculptures Byzantines); L.
BOURAS, Ο γλυπτός διάκοσμος του ναού της Παναγίας στο μοναστήρι του Οσίου Λουκά.
Athens 1980, 109–110 and figs. 180–181; Th. PAZARAS, Τα βυζαντινά γλυπτά του καθολικού
της μονής Βατοπεδίου. Thessalonike  2001, 50–51 (figs. 59–63).
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Ε ̣ ΒΟΗΘΗ ΤΟΝ ΔΟΥΛΟ ΟΥ ΗΚΟ Ο  ΚΕ ΗΓΟΥΟΣ ΤΗC ̣
[+Κύρι]ε βοηθη τον δουλον σου Νηκολα[ον] [μοναχ]ο ταχα κε ηγουμενος της [---]

The letters are uncial with interposition of minuscule15; the inscription appears
to be of the same dating with the door frame, on the grounds of paleographical
evidence. The monastery’s name is not preserved. However, the fact that the
inscribed parts of the lintel were found in the ruins of the Trochala’s church
confirms their origin. Therefore, it seems that in the inscription it is mentioned
the unknown from other sources abbot Nikolaos of the old monastery of Tro-
chala. Apparently, Nikolaos was the patron of the church, which was probably
constructed just before the year 996, when we have the first reference of the
monastery of Trochala in the written sources16.

A fragment of an inscribed sculpted marble slab is kept in the sacristy of
Vatopedi (Fig. 3). The dedicatory inscription |Ϡ | ΚΔ  Θ (ετος | Ϡ | κδ
[ἰ]ν[δικτιῶνος] θ) on the lower undecorated band is already known17. The relief
decoration in the upper part is fragmentally preserved (two hands holding a
vertical element). About its origin a hypothesis has never been expressed. I pre-
sume that in the slab the Saints Constantine and Helen holding the Holy Cross
were depicted18. It is noticeable that in the modern period probably – unclear

15 On the co-existence of minuscule and majuscule in middle Byzantine inscriptions, see A. ANA-

STASIADOU, Η χορηγία στις ανατολικές επαρχίες της Βυζαντινής Αυτοκρατορίας: αφιερωματικές
και κτητορικές επιγραφές ναών της Μ. Ασίας (4ος–15ος αι.), Unpublished PhD. Thessalonike
2005, 45 (henceforth: ANASTASIADOU, Η χορηγία); I. TOTH, Epigraphic Traditions in Eleventh-
Century Byzantium. General Considerations, in: Inscriptions in Byzantium and Beyond. Methods
– Projects – Case Studies (ed. A. RHOBY). Wien 2015, 220 (henceforth: TOTH, Epigraphic Tradi-
tions); A. RHOBY, Inscriptions and Manuscripts in Byzantium: A Fruitful Symbiosis?, in: Scrit-
tura Epigraphia e Scrittura Libraria: Fra Oriente e Occidente (ed. M. MANIACI – P. ORSINI). Cas-
sino 2015, 29–31. On the case of the majuscule mixed to the minuscule in the late Byzantine exam-
ples see indicatively T. PAPAMASTORAKES, Reflections of Constantinople: The Iconographic Pro-
gram of the South Portico of the Hodegetria Church, Mystras, in: Viewing the Morea. Land and
People in the Late Medieval Peloponnese (ed. S. GERSTEL). Washington DC 2013, 394.

16 Actes de Lavra I, éd. P. LEMERLE – A. GUILLOU – N. SVORONOS (Archives de l’Athos 5). Paris
1970, no. 12, l. 29.

17 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 148, with a slight difference in the transcription.
18 As it seems, probably only the busts of the holy figures or – at least – their hands with the cross

were carved in the slab.
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when – the inscription was transcribed with a pencil on the hand of one figure.
As it is seems, this fragment belonged to a sculpted slab with a careless dedica-
tory inscription from a church of the Saints Constantine and Helen (1416). In-
deed, the existence of a chapel dedicated to the Sts Constantine and Helen in
Vatopedi is mentioned in the sources since the 16th century onwards19; moreo-
ver, according to the monastic tradition, the chapel with other older buildings
was demolished in the second half of the 19th century. Based on the above men-
tioned, we could assume that the preserved part of slab derives from the pre-
existed chapel in the monastery, attested only in the written sources.

In the katholikon of Pantokrator, in the framework of the aforementioned
restoration works, it was revealed a spolium, a fragment of a cornice, in the
bench of the south side (Fig. 4). On the front face it is preserved the fragmen-
tary inscription:

[---] ΚΡ́ΤΟΡΙ [---]
[---] [Παντο]κράτορι [---] or [---] [αὐτο]κράτορι [---]

Τhis architectural member should be dated in the late Byzantine period on the
grounds of paleographical data20. Its provenance appears to be unclear. How-
ever, it is possible that it comes from an earlier structure of the monastery,
founded around the mid-14th century (probably just before the year 1357)21.

At Iveron monastery during the restoration works in the west wing, a part
of a marble slab with a very fragmentary inscription (Fig. 5) was revealed22:

C | KΕ
[--- εὐσεβέστατο]ς αὐ[θέντης (?) ---] | [---] K(ύρι)ε [---]

19 The old chapel of the Sts Constantine and Helen is mentioned in the (unpublished) Vatopedi-
nus codex no. 690, 77v.

20 See for instance C. ASDRACHA, Inscriptions protobyzantines et Byzantines de la Thrace Orientale
et de l’Île d’Imbros (IIIe–XVe siècles). Présentation et commentaire historique. Athènes 2003,
231 (no. 9), 233 (no. 10) (henceforth: ASDRACHA, Inscriptions protobyzantines et Byzantines).

21 Actes du Pantokrator, éd. V. KRAVARI (Archives de l’Athos 17). Paris 1991, 7–15.
22 The inscription was found in 2008.
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The inscription could be dated in the Palaeologan era on the basis of paleograph-
ical evidence23. However, the initial position of the inscription is unknown.

The next Byzantine inscription discussed here comes from a fresco revealed
in the katholikon of Lavra during the recent restoration works in the roof24. A
short part of a painting area was revealed in the height of the western cross arm
of the nave. As it seems, these frescoes are the only ones surviving from a wider
mural decoration in the eastern wall of the katechoumena (with the chapel of
Five Martyrs, the cell of St Athanasios the Athonite and the library), existing
above the initial Byzantine lite of the katholikon, as we know from the written
sources25. The old Byzantine lite was demolished in 1814 and a new more spa-
cious lite was built26. In the surviving paintings it is depicted a band of floral or-
nament and a restricted part of an unidentified scene accompanied by the in-
scription (Fig. 6):

ΟΝ ΡΩΘΕΝ́Τ ΚΝ Σ̣ΡΚΙ ΕΘΕΛΟΥΣΙΏΣ ΚΛΛΗ|
Ο ΘΛΙΟΣ ΟΣΠΊˁ ΕΤ ΦΌΒΟΥ ΚΙ ̀ |
ΣΘΗΤΙ ́ΟΥ KE̅ ́ ΩΣ Ὁ ΛΗῊΣ |
ΚΡΓΖˁ:-

23 See ASDRACHA, Inscriptiones protobyzantines 265 (no. 34) and pl. 113b.
24 The frescoes’ remains, the inscription discussed here and four crypts were revealed (in the

year 2014) in the framework of the restoration works. The conservation works of the frescoes
was undertaken by the Ephorate of Antiquities of Chalkidike and Mt Athos. It is remarkable
that in the crypts a large number of (unpublished) post-Byzantine icons were found; the icons
should be stored in the crypts after the year 1814, when the katechoumena were demolished.

25 I. KOMNENOU, Προσκυνητάριον του Αγίου Όρους του Άθωνος. Venetia 1745, 5–6; BARSKIJ, Τα
ταξίδια του στο Άγιον Όρος 225.

26 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 335. On the building history of the katholikon see P.
MYLONAS, Η αρχική μορφή του καθολικού της Μεγίστης Λαύρας. Archaeologia 1 (1981) 52–
63; IDEM, Le plan initial du catholicon de la Grande-Lavra au Mont Athos et la genèse de type
du catholicon athonite. CahArch 32 (1984) 89–112; Th. STEPPAN, Die Athos-Lavra und der
trikonchale Kuppelnaos in der byzantinischen Architektur. München 1995; MAMALOUKOS, Το
καθολικό 281–283; S. VOYADJIS, The initial phase of the katholikon of the Greatest Lavra
Monastery, Mount Athos through evidence of its phiale, in: Proceedings of the 22nd Interna-
tional Congress of Byzantine Studies, Sofia 2011. III: Abstracts of free communications. Sofia
2011, 113; IDEM, The Katholikon of the Greatest Lavra Monastery in Athos Revisited, in: 23rd

International Congress of Byzantine Studies, Belgrade, 22–27 August 2016.



DIMITRIOS LIAKOS

288

[T]ον στ[αυ]ρωθέντ[α] Κ(ύριο)ν σαρκι εθελουσίως
[ὁ] Καλληστο[ς] | ο αθλιος προσπίπτει μετα φόβου
καὶ μνη | σθητί μου Κ(ύρι)ε ως ὁ ληστὴς | κραυγαζει:-

All these belong to the same painting layer that should be dated in the Palaeolo-
gan era on the grounds of stylistic elements27. The paleographical evidence
confirms this dating28. The surviving metrical inscription (three fifteen-syllable
verses)29, which is an invocation of a Kallistos, probably a monk, bears no date.
By the adjective άθλιος it is underlined his reverence. However who was that
Kallistos? A certain answer cannot be given currently. Nevertheless I would
dare to express a rather bold hypothesis based on the written sources. In the
texts it is mentioned a hieromonk Kallistos who was connected with the mon-
astery in the end of the 14th century. He was abbot of the – non-existing today
– monastery of Saint Onouphrios in the years 1389, 1394 and 139530. In 1395
after his withdrawn from Saint Onouphrios he constructed a cell near Karyes,
which he endowed to Lavra, as it is mentioned in his testament (1395)31. Fur-
thermore, he purchased two adelfata32, for as long as he was in life. Also, he

27 Similar floral ornaments are depicted in Palaeologan churches, such as Protaton (c. 1300), St
Niketas (Cucer, 1322 or 1323, M. MARKOVIC, Saint Niketas near Skopje. A foundation of king
Miloutin [in Serbian with English summary]. Beograd 2015, fig. 20), St Paraskevi (Monoden-
tri, Epirus, 1414; on the donors’ portraits and the dedicatory inscription in St Paraskevi see M.
ACHEIMASTOU-POTAMIANOU, Η κτητορική παράσταση της μονής της Αγίας Παρασκευής στο
Μονοδέντρι της Ηπείρου [1414]. DChAE 24 [2003] 231–242) etc.

28 For example see A. WEYL CARR – S. KALOPISSI-VERTI, Inventory of palaeographic forms in the
thirteenth and fourteenth century murals, in: Asinou across time. Studies in the architecture
and murals of the Panagia Phorbiotissa, Cyprus (ed. A. WEYL CARR – A. NIKOLAÏDÈS). Wash-
ington DC 2012, 372–375.

29 On the fifteen-syllable verse M.J. JEFFREYS, The Nature and Origin of Political Verse. DOP 28
(1974) 143–195; also A. RHOBY, Epigrams, Epigraphy and Sigillography in: Ἤπειρόνδε 74.

30 Actes de Chilandar V, éd. L. PETIT – B. KORABLEV (Archives de l’Athos 5). Amsterdam 1975, no.
159; Actes de Dionysiou, éd. N. OIKONOMIDÈS (Archives de l’Athos 4). Paris 1968, no. 7; V.
MOŠIN-SOVRE, Supplementa ad acta graeca Chilandarii. Ljubljana 1948, no. 10.

31 Actes de Lavra III, éd. P. LEMERLE – A. GUILLOU – N. SVORONOS – D. PAPACHRYSSANTHOU (Ar-
chives de l’Athos 10). Paris 1979, no. 154.

32 On the institution of adelfata see M. ŽIVOJINOVIĆ, Adelfati u Vizantiji I srednjovekovnoj Srbiji.
ZRVI (1968) 241–270; EADEM, Monaški adelfati na Svetoj Gori, Zbor. Filoz. Fak. 12/1 (1974)
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possessed a cell in Lavra. His strong relations with the abbot of Lavra Euthymios
and the Protos of Athos, as attested in his testament, but also his wealth, could
possibly allow him to be a donor of a mural in the katholikon in the end of the
14th century. If this assumption is correct the presented inscription should be
accompany the donor’s portrait33. Once again I would like to note that the pro-
posed here identification is the only hypothesis I can think on the basis of the
available data.

Another kind of inscription comes from the Pantokrator monastery. On
the lintel of the door frame of the Dormition’s chapel annexed to the katholi-
kon (on the north part) it is incised34 (Fig. 7):

 Δ ΙΩ  
 Δ[οῦλος] Χ[ριστοῦ] Ἰω[άννης] μα[ΐστω]ρ or μαρ[μαράριος]

The inscription is executed with abbreviations. Apparently this is the signature
of the marble mason, who created the door frame in the end of the 13th–
beginnings of the 14th century, on the basis of the stylistic elements of the
sculpture35. It is noticeable that on Athos one other known Byzantine inscrip-
tion referring to a marble mason comes from the cornice above the central
door frame in the lite of the katholikon in Vatopedi36.

291–303; I. KONIDARΕS, Νομική θεώρηση των μοναστηριακών τυπικών. Athens 1984, 223–
230; ODB I (1991) 19 (P. Magdalino).

33 On this topic see S. KALOPISSI-VERTI, Dedicatory Inscriptions and Donors Portraits in Thir-
teenth-Century Churches of Greece. Wien 1992, 27–28.

34 Also S. PASCHALIDES, Ιερά Μονή Παντοκράτορος. Προσκυνηματικός οδηγός. Mt Athos 2005, 87.
35 As similar example see GRABAR, Sculptures Byzantines, pl. CXXXVIII a–c; Th. PAZARAS, Ανά-

γλυφες σαρκοφάγοι και επιτύμβιες πλάκες της μέσης και ύστερης βυζαντινής περιόδου στην
Ελλάδα. Athens 1988, pl. 54. Therefore, as it seems the chapel of the Dormition is older than
the katholikon; the same opinion was also expressed by CHATZIANTONIOU, Νέα στοιχεία 588.

36 Th. PAZARAS, Τα βυζαντινά γλυπτά του καθολικού της μονής Βατοπεδίου. Thessalonike 2001,
55–57 (henceforth: PAZARAS, Τα βυζαντινά γλυπτά). Generally on the topic of the builders
and masons in Byzantium see R. OUSTERHOUT, Master Builders of Byzantium. University of
Pensylvania 2008; Ch. BOURAS, Μνείες οικοδόμων, μαστόρων και κατασκευαστών στο μέσο
και το ύστερο Βυζάντιο. DChAE 31 (2010) 11–16; also ANASTASIADOU, Η χορηγία 195–205.
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The last presented here item is of great interest; it is the very fragmentary
written inscription revealed by the excavation works which were carried out in
the chapel of St Nikolaos annexed to the south side of the Vatopedi katholikon37:

[---] ΜΟ [.] ΙΝ  [---] | [---] ΠΝ [..] ΤΟ [---]
[---] ΜΟ [.] ΙΝ αὐτοῦ [---] | [---] ΠΝ [..] ΤΟ [---]

The excavation data remain still unpublished; however, the inscription could be
connected to the older Byzantine painting layer of the chapel (11th century?)38.

THE POST-BYZANTINE INSCRIPTIONS

The overwhelming majority of the surviving monumental inscriptions on Athos
are dated from the end of the 15th until the 19th century. Naturally, most of
them are Greek; however Cyrillic ones do also exist39, since many donors and
patrons in this period come from orthodox countries of the Balkans, Dunabian
Principalities and Russia40. Inscriptions in other languages, such as Latin41, Ot-

37 The excavation was carried out in 2004 by the (former) 10th Ephorate of Byzantine Antiquities
(today Ephorate of Antiquities of Chalkidike and Mt Athos) (supervisor: I. Papaggelos).

38 On the chapel of St Nikolaos see MAMALOUKOS, Το καθολικό 92–96, 127–128, 162–168; PA-

ZARAS, Τα βυζαντινά γλυπτά 89–99.
39 Indicatively see MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil nos. 78, 161, 484; LIAKOS, Η δωροδοσία

319–320; IDEM, Recent information about the building history in the St Paul’s monastery, Mt
Athos. The contribution of a small scale excavation, in: Niš and Byzantium XIII (ed. M.
RAKOCIJA). Niš 2015, 275 (fig. 5); IDEM, Η μεταλλοτεχνία τον 16ο αι.: άγνωστα έργα στο Άγιον
Όρος, in: Τριακοστό Δεύτερο Συμπόσιο Βυζαντινής και Μεταβυζαντινής Αρχαιολογίας και
Τέχνης. Πρόγραμμα και περιλήψεις εισηγήσεων και ανακοινώσεων. Athens 2012, 60–61; IDEM, Η
συλλογή των παναγιαρίων; IDEM, Athonite Dedicatory Inscriptions; MERTZIMEKES, Κυριλλικές
επιγραφές 321–330.

40 On the relations between Athos and other Christian countries indicatively see G. TSIORAN, Σχέσεις
των Ρουμανικών Χωρών μετά του Αθω και δη των μονών Κουτλουμουσίου, Λαύρας,
Δοχειαρίου και Αγίου Παντελείμονος ή των Ρώσων. Athens 1938; P. NASTUREL, Le Mont Athos
et les Roumains. Rome 1986; IDEM, Μelanges roumano-athonites (I). Anuarul Institutului de
istorie ‘‘A.D. Xenopol’’ XXVII (1990) 20–21; B. FONKICH, Chudotvornye relikvii hristanskogo
vostoka v Moskve v seredine XVII v. Ikona Iverskoy Bogomateri. Moscow 2004; B. BOJOVIĆ,
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toman42 or Karamanli Turkish (karamanledika)43 are also found in some cases.
It is noticeable that from the second half of the 15th century, namely from the
period of insecurity after the fall of Byzantium, very few dedicatory inscrip-
tions survive. The inactivity in constructing new buildings in this period44 on
Athos could satisfactorily explain this lack.

Hilandar et les Pays Roumains (XVe–XVIIe siècles). Des actes des princes roumains des ar-
chives de Chilandar (Mont-Athos). Paris 2008; R. PĂUN, La Valachie et le monastère de Chi-
landar au Mont Athos. Nouveaux temoignages (XVe–XVIe siècles). Medieval and Early Mod-
ern Studies for Central and Eastern Europe 2 (2010) 137–179; V. TCHENTSOVA, Ikona Iverskoy
Bogomateri. Ocherki istorii otnosheniy Grecheskoy tserkvi s Rossiyey v seredine XVII v. po
dokumentam RGADA. Moscow 2010, 172–176; C. PAVLIKIANOV, The Bulgarians on Mount
Athos, Mount Athos: Microcosm of the Christian East. Oxford 2011; K. CHRYSSOCHOIDES,
Άθως και Ρωσία (15ος–18ος αιώνας). Ιδεολογήματα και πραγματικότητες (Μια προσέγγιση) in:
Ρωσία και Μεσόγειος. Πρακτικά Α΄ Διεθνούς Συμποσίου, τ. Α΄. Athens 2011, 267–282; G.
DURAND, Le phénomène de dédicace des couvents des Pays Roumains aux Lieux Saints de
l’Orthodoxie, in: Proceedings of the 22nd International Congress of Byzantine Studies, Sofia 22–
27 August 2011, III, Abstracts of free communications. Sofia 2011, 378–379; L. COTOVANU,
Des Principautés danubiennes au Mont-Athos. Retour vers une patrie élargie (XVIe–XVIIe

siècles, in: Το Άγιον Όρος στον 15ο και 17ο αιώνα. Thessalonike 2012, 165–179; G. DURAND,
Une consequence inattendue de la politique militaire et fiscale du sultan Selim II: De l’origine
de la dedicace aux autorités athonites des couvents de Valachie et de Moldavie. Turcica 44
(2012–2013) 167–199; L. COTOVANU, Aux débuts de la dédicace des lieux de culte “roumains’’
envers les Lieux Saints de l’Orthodoxie: enterprise publique ou privée? (seconde moitié du
XVIe siècle), in: Mount Athos: spreading the light in the Orthodox word: the Metochia. Thes-
salonike 2015, 249–273.

41 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 144a.
42 I refer two examples, at least known to me: a fragmented inscription kept in Chilandar monas-

tery (unpublished), as well as the inscription at the fountain (1788) next to Protaton, in which
the Greek text is known (MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 42), while the Ottoman is
unpublished.

43 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 423. Generally, on the inscriptions in Karamanli Turkish
language see E. BALTA – M. KAPPLER (eds.), Cries and Whispers in Karamanlidika Books, Pro-
ceedings of the First International Conference on Karamanlidika Studies. Wiesbaden 2010; al-
so M. XENAKI, Corpus des Graffites en Cappadoce: Introduction, in: Inscriptions in Byzanti-
um and Beyond. Methods – Projects – Case Studies (ed. A. PHOBY). Wien 2015, 161 and n. 33.

44 Pl. THEOCHARIDES, Renewal of Building Stock (Construction on Mount Athos in the 15th–16th

centuries) in: Mount Athos in the 15th and 16th centuries. Spiritual Life – History – Art. Thes-
salonike 2011, 115.
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Most of the presented here inscriptions are incised in marble or stone and
they were removed from their buildings. Only two inscriptions come from a
fresco and they are preserved in situ. Some of them are accompanied by apo-
tropaic cryptograms or acrolexa45.

Apparently, the dedicatory inscriptions predominate on Athos. Ι could
name the following types on the basis of the level of the given information:

In a very plain type it is mentioned only the date of the construction or the
name of the patron only without any indication of the date. On the first case, a
typical example comes from Vatopedi (1622). In the sacristy it is kept a part of
marble slab (Fig. 8) in which it was incised the common cryptograms ΦΧΦΠ
[Φ(ῶς) Χ(ριστοῦ) Φ(αίνει) Π(ᾶσι)]46 and ΙΣ ΧΣ ΝΙΚ [Ἰ(ησοῦ)ς Χ(ριστὸ)ς
Νικᾶ]47, but also the year and the month of the construction of an unknown
building:

† ΕΤΟΥ ˏ̅Ρ̅̅̅ | ΙΝΙ ΚΤΌ | ΡΩ
† Ετους ˏζρλα | μινι Ωκτό | βρυως

45 On the use and the meaning of the apotropaic cryptograms see G. BABIĆ, Les croix à crypto-
grammes, peintes dans les énglises Serbes des XIIIe et XIVe siècles, in: Melanges Ivan Dujcev –
Byzance et les Slaves. Paris 1979, 1–13 (henceforth: BABIĆ, Les croix); G. CHATZOULI,
Αμφίγραπτη εικόνα του Αγίου Νικολάου από την Πτελέα Καστοριάς. Byzantina 18 (1995–
1996) 391–394; C. WALTER, ΙC XC NI KA. The apotropaic function of the victorious cross.
REB 55 (1997) 193–220 (henceforth: WALTER, The apotropaic function); E. MOUTAFOV, Cryp-
tograms and Bilingualism in Paleologian Art. Patrimonium 3 (2010) 251–261 (in Bulgarian
with English summary) (henceforth: MOUTAFOV, Cryptograms and Bilingualism); A. RHOBY,
Secret Messages? Byzantine Greek Tetragrams and Their Display. Art-Hist Papers 1 (2013):
http://09.edel.univ-poitiers.fr/art-hist/index.php?id=72 (henceforth: RHOBY, Secret Messages?);
E. MOUTAFOV, Typology and Semantics of Cryptograms and Acrolexa in the Orthodox East in
the Byzantine and Post-Byzantine Period. Inicijal. Časopis za srednjovekovne studije – Initial. A
Review of Medieval Studies 1 (2013) 49–75; IDEM, Cross and Cryptograms on Molos Watermill
(BU0076), in: Landscape and Interaction: The Troodos Archaeological and Environmental Sur-
vey Project, Cyprus, I (ed. M. GIVEN – A.B. KNAPP – J. NOLLER et al.). Glasgow 2013, 219–222.

46 K. ZISIOU, Επιγραφαί Χριστιανικών χρόνων της Ελλάδος. Byzantis 1 (1909) 132; C. MANGO –
E.J.W. HAWKINS, The Hermitage of St. Neophytos and its wall paintings. DOP 20 (1966) 163;
BABIĆ, Les croix 8.

47 RHOBY, Secret Messages?; BABIĆ, Les croix 3, 5, 9; WALTER, The apotropaic function 210;
MOUTAFOV, Cryptograms and Bilingualism 144–146.
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The provenance of the inscription is unclear; however the possibility to come
from an earlier (non-existing today) building in the monastery could not be
excluded. The other case is evidenced by the dedicatory inscription (Fig. 9) in-
cised in a reused marble slab impacted in the south side of the tower of the St
Eystathios’ kathisma (old monydrion), the so-called Mylopotamos, dependency
of Lavra:

† Ό ΤOΡΝΌΌ | ΕΌΦΙΛΟΣ | Ο ϚΒΤΝΟC
† Ό Τoρνόβού | Θεόφιλος | Ο ϚΒΤΝΟC (?)

The execution of the inscription is careless and the third line is unreadable.
The referred patron is the hieromonk Theophilos and Archbishop of Tyrnovo
later, who financed the reconstruction of the building complex of the kathisma
of St Eystathios after the 1527 or 152848.

In the most common type, apart from the chronology, the abbots and the
patrons are also mentioned49.

An inscription on fresco (1535) derives from the old larder (with oil pithoi)
annexed to the refectory of Lavra (Fig. 10). In the south wall above the conch,
in which the Theotokos Brephokratousa and the Sts John Baptist and Athana-
sios the Athonite are depicted, is written50:

ΕΓˁΝΤΟ ΤΟΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΘΕΡΕΟΝ ΕΡΓΟΝ |
Ι ΠΡΟ ΘΙΣ ΚΙ ΣΥΝΡΟΗΣ ΚΥΡ |
ΙῸΝΥΙΌΥ Υ͂ ΟΙΚ̓ΟΌΜ ΑΠ̓ΟΘ́Y |
ΕΟΣ ͵ ΝΙ ̀ΝΟΕΡΙ ΚΒ̅

48 On the history of the St Eystathios’ kathisma see SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 420–421 (he mentions
the incorrect name Theophylaktos in the inscription); K. CHRYSOCHOIDES, O πύργος του
Μυλοποτάμου της Μεγίστης Λαύρας, in: Οι Πύργοι του Αγίου Όρους. Thessalonike 2002, 40–42.

49 See indicatively the dedicatory inscriptions (1631 and 1635) from the church of the cell of St
George at Provata, dependency of Lavra, SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 417.

50 The inscription was transcribed by MYLONAS, Άγνωστες χρονολογίες 92–93 with a slight dif-
ference; also see Pl. THEOCHARIDES – S. MAMALOUKOS, Παρατηρήσεις στην οικοδομική ιστορία
και την αρχιτεκτονική του κτηριακού συγκροτήματος της τράπεζας της Μεγίστης Λαύρας.
DChAE 32 (2011) 36–37.
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Εγεν[ε]το τουτο το θεαρεστον εργον |
δια προμυθιας και συνδρομης κυρου |
Δὶονυσίου τοῦ οἰκοδόμου κ(αὶ) ἀποθήκαρυ[ου] |
ἔτος ˏζμδ μηνὶ Νοεμβρι[ῳ] κβ

It is noteworthy that in this inscription the dual capacity of the monk-patron
Dionysios (both storekeeper and builder) is underlined; simultaneously, Dio-
nysios, as I know, is the earlier mentioned monk-builder on post-Byzantine
Athos; another monk mason (μαΐστωρ Νικηφόρος) is referred in the dedicatory
inscription of the north wing in Vatopedi (1644)51.

In Stavronikita, above the main entrance in the south wing is impacted the
dedicatory inscription (Fig. 11) of the Patriarch Ieremias I (1546)52:

† ΙἘΡΕ̈́  ̔ΓΙΩΤΤ ` ὈΙΚΜΕΝΚ ΠΡΙΧ·  |
ΚΤΙ ̈ΏΡΟΣ ΤΗ͂Σ ἹΕ̈ΡΑΣ͂ ΜΟΣ Ἡ  ΕΝ̓ ̔ΓΙ ̈́ΠΡ ̈́ |
 ˏΝδ'  Ν῾ Δ.    Ρ̈ΉΤ:·

Ἰερεμΐου τοῦ ἁγιωτ[ά]του κ(αὶ) οἰκουμεν[ι]κου π[ατ]ριαρχου· κ(αὶ) |
κτΐτωρος τῆς ϊ ̔ερᾶς μονῆς ἡμῶν του ἐν ἁγΐ[οις] π(ατ)ρ(ὸ)ς Νϊκ[ο]λάου |
ετος ˏζνδ΄ † (ἰ)ν(δικτιῶν)ος δ. κ(αὶ) τοῦ Σταυρ[ο]νϊκήτα

As far as I am aware, this is the only inscription referring to a Patriarch as a
patron of an Athonite monastery. The inscription mentions the total recon-
struction of the monastery under the patronage of Ieremias I (1522–1546). His
contribution in the reestablishment and the development of the monastery
(1540–1546) is attested by the documents53.

In the sacristy of Vatopedi it is kept a marble capital (Fig. 12) partially bro-
ken, dated in 6th century54, formerly impacted in the older bakery, a building

51 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 128.
52 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 214, as well as SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 615, read

only a part of the inscription.
53 N. CHARKIOLAKES, Παράδοση και εξέλιξη στην αρχιτεκτονική της Ιεράς Μονής Σταυρονικήτα.

Mount Athos 1999, 22 (henceforth: CHARKIOLAKES, Παράδοση και εξέλιξη).
54 On similar examples see V. VEMI, Les capiteaux ioniques a imposte de Crece a l’epoque paleochre-
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which does not exist today. On the one side it is incised the abbreviation T
[Β(α)τ(οπεδίου)] and the dedicatory inscription in six lines:

ΕΝΕΟΝΣ |
Ο̣ΙΚ̓ ΞΊ |
Ο Φ́ΡΝΟ  OC |
ΝΟΝ ΕΝΕ EΚ̓ |
́Ρ   ͵ |
̀ Γ

Ηγουμενευοντος |
οἰκτροῦ Μαξίμου |
ο φούρνο[ς] ουτο[ς] ος |
[μό]νον ἔγινε ἐκ |
[β]άθρου κ[α]τ[ὰ] το ζ[ρ--] |
[μη]νὴ Αυγουστ[ῳ --]

The name of the abbot Maximos is mentioned whereas the name of the patron
lacks; presumably, it was the same person. The date of the construction of the
building partially survives. According to the written sources the hieromonk
Maximos was abbot between the years 1563 and 156855; thus, the construction
of the bakery must be dated in this period. The use of the common adjective
οικτρός56 should be interpreted as indication of reverence. Also, in the abbacy
of Maximos the inlaid wooden doors in the main entrance to the nave of the

tienne. Paris 1989, pl. 9, fig. 23, pl. 11, figs. 32a, b.
55 PROEGOUMENOU THEOPHILOU VATOPEDINOU, Χρονικόν περί της ιεράς και σεβασμίας Μεγίστης

Μονής Βατοπαιδίου Αγίου Όρους. Makedonika 12 (1972) 115.
56 Indicatively see MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 389; Ch. STAVRAKOS, The Sixtreenth

Century Donor Inscriptions in the Monastery of the Dormition of the Virgin (Theotokos Mo-
lybdoskepastos). The Legend of the Emperor Constantine IV as Founder of Monasteries in
Epirus. Ioannina 2013, 151. On examples in Byzantine period see A. RHOBY, Byzantinische
Epigramme auf Fresken und Mosaiken (= Byzantinische Epigramme in inschriftlicher Über-
lieferung 1) (ed. W. HÖRANDNER – A. RHOBY – A. PAUL) (Österreichische Akademie der Wissen-
schaften, phil.-hist. Kl., Denkschriften 374 = Veröffentlichungen zur Byzanzforschung 15). Wien
2009, 273, 274, 409; TOTH, Epigraphic Traditions 219.
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katholikon was created, according to the dedicatory inscription57, a part of
which is cryptographic58:

 Ε |
ΤΕΕΙΏΘ Ἡ Π |
ΡΣ Π  ́ ·Ε ̓ |
Ν ΕΤΕΙ ͵ΟΕ ́ · |
̔ΟΥ ΝΕΥ Ν |

ΤΟΣ ΟΙΚ̓ |
ΞΊ ·:· ΟΘΧ|
ϠΕΝ́Ψ̈Χ|
Ψ́ ϠΕΧ Θ̣|
ΠΘ́ΣΘ́Ω

Ετελειώθη | ἡ παροῦσα πυλη ·ἐ | ν ἔτει ͵ζοε’ · ἡγουμενευον | τος
οἰκτροῦ Μα | ξίμου ·:· Λαυρεντίου τὸ ἔργον κ(αὶ) Ἰωάσαφ.

Another inscription is also incised in the back side of an older architectural
member, as it seems; it is a part of a marble panel probably from an al-
tarscreen59, incorporated as spolium in a terrace close to the cell of St Anna in
Karyes, dependency of Lavra. The dedicatory inscription (Fig. 13) concerns the
construction of the chapel of the St Anna’s cell in 1615:

Η̣ΓΕΡ́ΘΗ Ὁ Π́ΝΣΕΠΤΌΣ Ν|
Σ ̔ΓΊΣ ΑΣ · Ὶ ΣΝ |
ΡΟ ΕΞ̓Ό ΚΥΡ̈ ΓῊΛ |
Γ̣Λ̀ΚΤΙΌ˙ΝΟΣ · ˙ ˙Κ́ΚΊ :· |
ΕΤΣ ˏΡΚΓ ́΄ :· ́

57 The inscription was incompletely published by SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 434 and MILLET –
PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 56. Also see MAMALOUKOS, Το καθολικό 246, with a slight dif-
ferentiation.

58 Cryptographic notes are found on manuscripts; indicative examples see in: H. STEVENSON,
Codices manuscripti Palatini graeci. Roma 1885, 4–5; J. BICK, Die kryptographische Subscrip-
tio in cod. Vindob. Phil. gr. 231. Wiener Studies 36 (1914) 332–337; G. GARITTE, Le crypto-
gramme du Paris gr. 531. Scriptorium V (1951) 299–300.

59 I noticed the inscription 20 years ago.
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[Ἀν]ηγέρθη ὁ πάνσεπτος να | [ὸς] της Ἁγίας Ἄννης · διὰ συν | [δ]ρομῆς κ(αὶ)
ἐξόδου κϋροῦ Γαβ[ρι]ὴλ | [Γ]αλὰκτίονος · κ(αὶ) Ακάκίου :· | ἔτους ˏζρκγ΄ :·
Μαρτ[ίου] [--] .

In the text are mentioned only the unknown from other sources patrons
Gavriel, Galaktion and Akakios, without further information.

The next example comes from a fresco: a painted inscription partially visible
under the later painting layers in the north wall of the lite in the katholikon of
Stavronikita60. The old Byzantine katholikon of the monastery was entirely re-
constructed between 1540 and 1545. The lite was built anew in 1628, as it is
confirmed by the written sources and the known inscription in the exterior
north wall61. From the older lite only the eastern wall, painted by the famous
Theophanes62, survives. In the north, south and west wall three painting layers
are visible. The later layer is dated in the 19th century. The previous is dated in
the mid-18th century, as evidenced by the fragmentary preserved inscription63:

IC XC NIKA |
̔ΝIΓΕΡ̀ΘΗ ΕΚ̓ ́ΘΡΩ |

̀̓ΝΙΟΡΙΘ́Η · Ὀ ΠῸ  ᾽́ΤΥΞ |
ΙᾺ ΣΝ̣ΡΟΣ ΕΞ̓Ό|
 ΠΝΟΣΙΩΤ ΟΜ ́Ν|

 ̀ΣΚΕΟΦΥΛ́ΑΞ̣ ̣ ΚΥ̣Ρ̣̣̣́ ΧΡ̣̣ΙΣ̣ΑΝ́ |
Θ

Ἰ(ησοῦ)ς Χ(ριστὸ)ς Νικᾶ |
Ἁνιγὲρθη ἐκ βάθρων | κ(αὶ) ἀνιστορίθη · ὀ παρὸν ἄρτυξ | διὰ συνδρομῆς κ(αὶ)
ἐξόδου | τοῦ πανοσιωτατου προηγουμένου | κ(αὶ) σκευοφύλαξ κυρού Χρισάν |
θ[ου---].

60 The part of the presented here inscription came into the light by the conservation works of the
Ephorate of Antiquities of Chalkidike and Mt Athos in 2006.

61 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 201.
62 M. CHATZIDAKIS, Ο Κρητικός ζωγράφος Θεοφάνης. Οι τοιχογραφίες της Ι.Μ. Σταυρονικήτα.

Mount Athos 1997, 55–59.
63 The inscription has been published by MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 202, with a

slight omission; CHARKIOLAKES, Παράδοση και εξέλιξη 42, published a sketch of it.
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The partially visible inscription discussed here (Fig. 14A, B, C) belongs to the
older frescoes. It is written meticulously with some abbreviations and ligatures:

ΕΤΟ |
 |
Ν́Ρ |
Ί Ι |
ΤΡΣ̀  ἩΜΩΝ |
ΡΩΝ Σ ΥΚ |
Σ ̀ ΕΠ̓ΙΛ ˁ |
ΠΡΟΗΓΟΥΜΕΝ́ ΚΥ  ΜΞΙΜ́ · Ί Ε ΕὌ ΟΥ Κ Π́ΝΗΣ |
ΤΙΊΤ ῎ΧΟΝΤΟΣ ΚΥΡΟΥ͂ ̓ΝΔΟ  ́ΝΙΚ ΣΥ ΡΧΤΖΗ͂ |
ΕΝ̓ Χ Ρ Θ Ό   ΙῬΜΑΧ

Ἔτος ζ-----------------------------------------------------------------------------] |
†------------------------------------------------------------------------- ὁ παρὼν] |
νάρ[θηξ-----------------------------------------------------------------------Ἰερε] |
μίου [ο]ἰ[κουμενικοῦ πατριάρχου----------------------------------------τοῦ πα] |
τρὸς ἡμῶν----------------------------------------------------------------- μαρτύ] |
ρων τῆς Λυκ[ίας----------------------------------------------------------συνδρο] |
μῆς κ(αὶ) ἐπιμελει[ας--------------------------------------------------------------] |
προηγουμένου κυροῦ Μαξίμου · διά δε ἐξόδου κ(αὶ) δαπάνης τοῦ |
τιμιωτάτου ἄρχοντος κυροῦ Ἀνδρόνικου Σουρχτζῆ |
Ἐν Χρ(ιστῷ) Θ(ε)όδ(ου)λ(ος) ἱ[ε]ρ[ο]μ[όν]αχ[ος]

The lower lines are almost missing. In the text it is firstly mentioned the founder
of Stavronikita, the Ecumenical Patriarch Ieremias I (1540–1546). As it is com-
mon the former abbot Maximos and the patron άρχων Ανδρόνικος Σουρχτζής
follow. The word άρχων64 apparently refers to a wealthy person of the higher
social class; the term is also found in the written texts and inscriptions charac-
terizing the persons of high rank in social hierarchy65. The patron Ανδρόνικος

64 ODB I (1991) 160 (A. Kazhdan).
65 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil nos. 72, 391; A. GIANNAKOPOULOS, Αρχείο της Ιεράς Μονής
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Σουρχτζής is unknown from other sources. On the other hand the former ab-
bot Maximos is mentioned in the written texts in the first decades of the 17th

century66. If we take into account the Maximos’ reference in the literacy
sources, but also the certain date of the lite’s reconstruction in 162867, the in-
scription apparently must be associated with the first painting layer in the re-
constructed lite (south, north and west walls), around the year 1628. Besides, in
the first line only the first letter of the chronology (ζ) is partly visible. In the
lower line the abbreviation of the name Θεόδουλος ιερομόναχος is faintly read;
could he be the painter68?

A marble slab with the inscription referring to the construction of cells and
the chapel of Saints Constantine and Helen in 1699 is kept in the library of
Iveron (Fig. 15). The chapel exists in the north wing of the monastery, which
was reconstructed in the end of the 19th century. Apparently, the referred cells
should have been built next to the chapel. Apotropaic cryptograms are incised
in the upper part of the slab on both sides of a cross: ΣϚΔΠ {[Ὁ ἐν τῷ]
Σ(ταυρῷ) Στ(αυρωθεὶς) Δ(όξα) Π(ατρὸς) [ἐστὶ]}69, ΘΘΘΘ [Θ(εοῦ) Θ(έα)
Θ(εῖον) Θ(αῦμα)]70, ΤΚΠΓ [Τ(όπος) Κ(ρανίου) Π(αράδεισος) Γ(έγονε)]71, ΙΣ ΧΣ
ΝΙΚ [Ἰ(ησοῦ)ς Χ(ριστὸ)ς Νικᾶ]72. The dedicatory inscription is incised in six
lines with uncial letters:

Σταυρονικήτα. Επιτομές εγγράφων, 1533–1800. Athonika Symmekta 8 (2001) 71 (no. 19), 90–
92 (no. 31), 99–102 (nos. 40, 41) (henceforth: GIANNAKOPOULOS, Αρχείο της Ιεράς Μονής
Σταυρονικήτα).

66 A. GIANNAKOPOULOS, Αρχείο της Ιεράς Μονής Σταυρονικήτα 72 (no. 19).
67 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 201.
68 On the activity of the monk-painters on post-Byzantine Athos see indicatively P. VOKOTOPOU-

LOS, Μνημειακή ζωγραφική του Αγίου Όρους, 11ος–19ος αιώνας, in: Θησαυροί του Αγίου
Όρους. Κατάλογος Έκθεσης. Thessalonike 21997, 37–38; E. TSIGARIDAS, Φορητές εικόνες, in:
Θησαυροί του Αγίου Όρους 54.

69 MOUTAFOV, Cryptograms and Bilingualism 144; also WALTER, The apotropaic function 209
(however the cryptograms have not been deciphered).

70 ZISIOU, Επιγραφαί 132; WALTER, The apotropaic function 212.
71 BABIC, Les croix 3, 11; WALTER, The apotropaic function 212; MOUTAFOV, Cryptograms and

Bilingualism 146.
72 RHOBY, Secret Messages?; BABIC, Les croix 3, 5, 9; WALTER, The apotropaic function 210;

MOUTAFOV, Cryptograms and Bilingualism 144–146.
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 Χ  Θ |
̓ΓΕΡ́ΘΗ ΕΝ̓ Θ ΟϚΟΟΦΗ .. Τ  ΑΓ̔Ι ́ ΘΕ |
ΟϚΕΠ́ΤΩ ΣΙΛΕΏ ΙΣ̓ΠΟΣΤΟΛ́  ΚΩϚΝ |
ΤΙΝ́ ̀ ἙΕΝ́ ΝῸΣ· Ὁ Τ̀ ΚΕΙ ́|
, Ὶ ΣΥΝΡΟ ̀ ΕΞ̓Ό  Π|
ΝΟΣΙΩΤΑΤ́ ̔ΓΊ ΚΘΜΕ ́ |
Ν ΚΡΊ ΣῊ, ΙἙΡΟΜΟ |
1699

Α Χ ϟ Θ΄ | Ἀνηγέρθη ἐν θ(ε)ῷ ΟϚΟΟΦΗS [..] τῶν ἁγίων θε | οστέπτων βασιλέων
κ(αὶ) ἰσαποστόλων Κωνσταν | τίνου κ(αὶ) Ἑλένης ναὸς· ὁμοῦ κ(αὶ) τὰ κελλί | α,
διὰ συνδρομῆς κ(αὶ) ἐξόδου τοῦ πα||νοσιωτάτου ἁγίου καθηγουμέ | νου κυρίου
Σαμουὴλ, ἱερομο[νάχου] | 1699

The year of the building is referred both in Greek and Arabic numbers. The
name of the abbot and the patron of the structure hieromonk Samouel is also
mentioned. Moreover, the Samouel’s role in the constructing activity at the
monastery is underlined in the literacy sources73.

The cell of Sts Forty Martyrs is located near to Iveron and depends on it.
The early history of the cell is obscure. It is certain that the church was built in
1735 according to the removed dedicatory inscription (Fig. 16):

EΚ ΒΘΡΩΝ ΜEΝ̀ H́ΓΕΙΡΕ |
ΤΌΝΔΕ ΤOΝ OΙΚΟΝ, |
ΠΡΟΗΓ́ΜΕΝΟΣ Ὁ ΚVΡ̀ · |
IΕΡΕΜΊΣ |
ΟΣ ΓE ΠΕΛ́ΩΝ ΓEΝΝΗ|
ΣΤΥΠΛΊΣ |
ΤΗ͂ ΤΩ͂Ν ΙΒ̔ΉΡΩ EΌ |
ΝΣΕ ΚΟΣΙΏΣ ·:- |
ΨΕ

73 M. GEDEON, Χρονογραφία της εν Άθω Μονής των Ιβήρων. Constantinople 1906, 19.
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Εκ βαθρων μὲν ήγειρε | τόνδε τον oἴκον, | προηγούμενος ὁ κὺρ · | Ιερεμίας |
ὅς γε πέλων γεννημα || Αστυπαλαίας | τῆ τῶν Ἱβήρων εμό | νασε κοσμίως ·:- |
αψλε.

The referred patron, the hieromonk and former abbot Ieremias, is known from
the written texts74.

In some cases the dedicatory text is combined with a short invocation to
the Christ, Theotokos, Holy Trinity or a Saint75. A removed inscription kept in
the kathisma of St Eystathios (Mylopotamos), is representative. It is a fragmen-
tary survived marble slab, in which the dedicatory inscription (1740–1749) of a
church of the Presentation of Virgin Mary76 was curved:

Ω ΜΉΤΕΡ Θ ΛΙΜῊΝ ΧΜ |
ΔΌΣ Τ̀ ῎ΣΟΔΟΝ ΧΡΟΥ |
ΝΑΌΝ ̓ΣΟΔΙΏΝ Σ T |
ΑΦΕΣΙΝ ΠΕΧ́Σ Τ̣|
ΕΝ̓ ΕΤ· ΑΨ̅Μ̅

Ὧ μήτερ Θ(ε)οῦ λιμὴν χειμ[---]| δός τὴν εἴσοδον χωρου [---]| ναόν Εἰσοδίων
σου τ[---]| αφεσιν παρέχουσα τῶν [ἀμαρτιῶν] | ἐν ἔτει · αψμ[---]

Unfortunately, the name of the patron does not survive.
In another item, apart from the date, the abbots and the patrons, it is given

further information on the Byzantine past of the building; the given infor-
mation is in accordance with the written sources in general. It is the dedicatory
inscription (Fig. 17) of the church from the cell of Saint John Baptist77, which is
located near to the monastery of Docheiari and depends on it:

74 P. SOTIROUDIS, Ιερά Μονή Ιβήρων. Κατάλογος Ελληνικών Χειρογράφων, 11 (1387–1568). Mount
Athos 2007, 260. Also, in the unpublished codex Iveron 1638, f. 45v, the year of his death
(1742) is noted.

75 See for example LIAKOS, Ο γλυπτός διάκοσμος σε κρήνες και φιάλες των αγιορειτικών μονών.
Byzantina 26 (2006) 349 (n. 12), 351 (n. 21).

76 The position of the church is unknown.
77 The inscription was transcribed by SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 571, with a slight difference.
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ΚΤˊ Τ ϚΩΓ΄ ΕΚ̓ΤΙΣ́Θ |
̓ΝΙΟΡΙΘ́ Ὁ ΘϚΟΣ ῟ΤΟΣ Π́Ν |
ΣΕΠΣ ΝΑῸΣ Τ Θ́ ̀ ΕΝ̓ΔΌΞ ΠΡΟΦΉΤ|
ΟΡΌΜ ̀ ΠΤΙ ΙὨ· ΕΠ̓Ι ̀Τ |
ΣΙΛ́ ̆ Τ ΠΝΕYΣΕΕΑΤ́ ΑΣΙΕ ́ |
̓ΝΡΟΝΙΚ́ ΤΟΥ͂ ΠΕΟΌΓ· ΝΥΝ͂ Ε ̀ Ε ̓ |
Κ Β́ΘΡΩ ΑΝ̓ΕΚΕΝΙΣ́ΘΗ ΙᾺ ΣΥΝΔΡΟ|

̀ΕΞ̓Ό Τ ΠΝΟΣΙΩΤ́́Τ ΟΗΓΜΕΝ́ ̓̓ΝΑ |
ΑΣΊ ΕΚ̓ Τ ΙἙΡ ̀  ΜΟΝ Τ ΟΧΙΡΊ· ΙΚΊΟΝ |
Τ   ΚYΡ ΑΡΘΟΊ ΝΧ ΕΝ̓ ΗΝΙ ̀ΙΏ |
ΕΤ ˏΣΓ· ̓ΠῸ ΧY ΧΕ.

Κατά τῶ ϛωγ΄ ἐκτίσθει κ(αὶ) | ἀνιστορίθει ὁ θεῖος οὗτος κ(αὶ) πάν|σεπτος ναὸς
τοῦ θείου καὶ ἐνδόξου προφήτου | Προδρόμου κ(αὶ) Βαπτιστοῦ Ἰω[ά]ννου· ἐπὶ
τῆς βα | σιλείας τοῦ πανευσεβεστάτου βασιλέως | Ἀνδρονίκου τοῦ
Παλεολόγου· νῦν δὲ ἐ | κ βάθρων ἀνεκενίσθη διὰ συνδρομῆς | κ(αὶ) ἐξόδου τοῦ
πανοσιωτάτου προηγουμένου Ἀνα | στασίου ἐκ τῆς ἱερᾶς μονῆς τοῦ Δοχιαρίου·
δικαίβον | τος κυροῦ Βαρθολομαίου μοναχοῦ ἐν μηνὶ Μαίω | ἔτους ˏζσγ· ἀπὸ
Χ(ριστο)ῦ αχϟε.

According to the inscription the church was initially built and painted in
1295/1296 in the reign of the Andronikos II Palaiologos. After four centuries,
in 1695, as it is mentioned, it was reconstructed under the patronage of the
former abbot Anastasios in the abbacy of Bartholomaios. The cell of Saint John
the Baptist is used to be in the past a small monastery (monydrion), which was
donated in 1330/1331 to Docheiari by a monk Neilos, as it is evidenced by his
testament78. In the latter it is mentioned that the monydrion (with the church
and the cells) was constructed before 1330/1331, when it was endowed in Do-
cheiari. Therefore the reference to the Byzantine past of the church in the in-
scription appears to be reliable in general. However, the written sources do not

78 Actes de Docheiariou, éd. N. OIKONOMIDÈS (Archives de l’Athos 13). Paris 1984, no. 17; Byzan-
tine Monastic Foundation Documents (eds. J. THOMAS – A. CONSTANTINIDES HERO – G. CON-

STABLE). Washington DC 2000, 1389–1395.
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confirm the precise date of the initial construction of the church in 1295/1296,
as the inscription refers; thus, the question remains open.

Two other quite similar cases are attested in the katholikon of Vatopedi. In
the known dedicatory inscription of the wall paintings dated in 1819, in the
first sentence it is referred that the initial painting was executed in 1312 in the
reign of Andronikos II Palaeologos79. In the written sources there is no men-
tion about it; however the katholikon has been extensively painted in the first
quarter of the 14th century, as it is known80. Therefore, it is possible that the
first sentence of the 19th century inscription transcribed an older one. Moreo-
ver, the later funeral epigram (1802) above the tomb of the founders in the nar-
thex of the chapel of Saint Nikolaos, annexed to the same katholikon, probably
transcribed the older one, middle Byzantine81.

Commemorative inscriptions and epigrams do also exist on post-Byzantine
Athos. The commemorative texts are usually found in the sanctuaries. In some
churches in the prothesis a marble slab, the so-called parresia (παρρησία)82, is
impacted in which an invocation for the salvation of the church’s patrons is
incised.

A representative example derives from the kyriakon of the St Panteleimon
skete, dependency of Koutloumous. In the marble parresia (Fig. 18) in the
prothese it was incised83:

79 MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 48; I. PAPAGGELOS, Οι μεταβυζαντινές τοιχογραφίες,
in: Ιερά Μεγίστη Μονή Βατοπαιδίου. Παράδοση – Ιστορία – Τέχνη, I. Mount Athos 1996, 301
(fig. 268).

80 E. TSIGARIDAS, Τα ψηφιδωτά και οι βυζαντινές τοιχογραφίες, in: Ιερά Μεγίστη Μονή Βατο-
παιδίου I, 235.

81 Th. PAZARAS, Τα βυζαντινά γλυπτά 96–97; RHOBY, Byzantinische Epigramme auf Stein 180–181.
82 Parresia or brebion (βρέβιον) is a marble slab, a wooden icon (either single or triptych) or a

manuscript (at the prothesis), on which were to be registered the names of the monasteries’
donors to be commemorated during the sacred prothesis service; see e.g. the wood carved
parresia (1620) at the katholikon of Iveron, LIAKOS, Έργα ξυλογλυπτικής στη μονή Ιβήρων
301–302; also see F. MIKLOSICH – I. MÜLLER, Acta et diplomata Graeca medii aevi sacra et
profana V. Vienna 1887, 380; Actes de Xénophon, éd. D. PAPACHRYSSANTHOU (Archives de
l’Athos 15). Paris 1986, 206, 207. On the meaning of parresia generally see ODB III (1991)
1591 (E.M. Jeffreys); on brebion see ODB I (1991) 321 (A. Kazhdan).

83 SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 526, transcribed the inscription with a slight difference.
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ΚΟΣ́ ΙῈΡ́ΟΜΟΝ́Χ|
ΓΥΡΙΉΛ  ̀ΓΕΡΑΣΊ|
ΤΝ ΟΝΑΧΏΝ ̀ |
ΩΝ ΓΟΝΕΝ́  ΧΡΙϚ |
Δ

Κοσμά ὶέρομονάχου | Γαυριήλ κ(αὶ) Γερασίμου | των μοναχών κ(αὶ) | των γο-
νέων κ(αὶ) Χριστ[ο] | δουλου.

Although the text gives no dating indication, it could be dated around the year
1790, when the church was built84. It is remarkable that in the text the parents
of the patrons are also mentioned.

Also, a removed marble parresia is kept in Docheiari (Fig. 19):

ΜVΉΘ Κ́ |
ΡΙΕ Τ Ω͂V ΜΚΡΙΏ ΚΤΌΩ, ΤΗ͂|
̔ΓΊ ΕΚ̓ΚΗΊ ΤV́ |
ΤΗ ΓΕΡΒΊ Μ̅Ν̅Χ ̅ |
ΚΙ ̀Τ  ΓΟΕΏV ΥΤ̓ΟΥ͂ |
ΝΑΣ́ΧΟΥ, ΜΡΊ, ΙὨ|
ΑΡΊ ΣUΓΓΕVΩ͂Ν

Μνήσθητι Κύ | ριε τῶν μακαρίων κτητόρων τῆς | ἁγίας ἐκκλησίας ταύ | της
Γερβασίου μ(ο)ν(α)χ(οῦ) | καὶ τῶν γονέων αὐτοῦ || Νάσχου, Μαρίας, Ἰω(άννου)
| Μαρίας συγγενῶν

The church in which the slab was impacted is not mentioned and thus its prove-
nance is obscure. The unknown church was probably built in the 17th or 18th

century.

84 SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 526; P. MYLONAS, Κυριακά σκητών και άλλοι ισάξιοι ναοί στο
Άγιον Όρος, in: Τρίτο Συμπόσιο Βυζαντινής και Μεταβυζαντινής Αρχαιολογίας και Τέχνης.
Πρόγραμμα και περιλήψεις εισηγήσεων και ανακοινώσεων. Athens 1983, 61–62.
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Epigrams are frequently found in monumental art and some of them, as
has been proved, were composed by scholar monks, such as the former abbot
Gavriel in Iveron (late 16th century)85 or Kaisarios Dapontes in Xeropotamou
(second half of the 18th century)86. This epigraphic practice is also attested in
the funeral chapel in the St Panteleimon skete (1799)87, dependency of Kout-
loumous. In the lintel of the main entrance no dedicatory inscription is writ-
ten, as it is usual, rather the following epigram (Fig. 20):

ΒΕΠ́Ν Τ̀ ὈΣ ΕΝ̓ ΤΩ͂ ΚΟΙΜΗΤΗΡΙΏ |
ΤΤΩ ΠΤΕΡ́Ν ΘΡΗΝΩ͂ ΤΕ ΔΑΚΡΎ|
...OΙ Θ́ΝΤΕ ΠΣ ΦΌΒΟΝ Σ ΕΝ̓ΕΡ́ΚΩ; |
ΠΣ ΑΛΛΩΣ ΗΣ Π́ΝΤΟΤΕ ΜΝΗΜΟΝΕΎ; |
ΟΙΠῸΝ ̓ΔΕΦΟI ́Μ́ΜΗΝ ΑἘΙ ̀ΘΝ́Τ|
Ε ΧΟΝΤΕΣ ΤÓΝ ΦΌΒΟΝ ΕΚ̓Β́ΛΕΙΤΕ ΘΝ́ΤΟΥ.

Βλέπων τὰ ὀστᾶ ἐν τῶ κοιμητηρίω | τουτω πατέρων θρηνῶ τε κ(αὶ) δακρύω |
[…]οι θάνατε πῶς φόβον σου ἐνέρκω; | Πῶς ἂλλως [Ἰ]ησοῦ πάντοτε
μνημονεύω; | Λοιπὸν ἀδελφοί μνήμην ἀεὶ θανάτου || ἔχοντες τόν φόβον
ἐκβάλειτε θανάτου.

Its patron is unknown. The first five lines are written in the twelve-syllable
verses88, yet the last line is thirteen-syllable. It is remarkable that in the fourth
line a syllable was cut in order to be created a twelve-syllable verse89.

85 LIAKOS, Λόγια πρόσωπα και λόγιο περιβάλλον 261.
86 M. POLYVIOU, Το καθολικό της μονής Ξηροποτάμου. Σχεδιασμός και κατασκευή στη ναοδομία

του 18ου αιώνα. Athens 1999, 69; LIAKOS, Τα λιθανάγλυφα του Αγίου Όρους I, 106.
87 SMYRNAKES, Το Άγιον Όρος 526.
88 Τhe common twelve-syllable verse in Byzantium (P. MAAS, Der byzantinische Zwölfsilber.

BZ 12 [1903] 278–323; M. LAUXTERMANN, The Velocity of Pure Iambs. Byzantine Observa-
tions on the Metre and Rhythm of the Dodecasyllable. JÖB 48 [1998] 9–33; A. RHOBY, Vom
jambischen Trimeter zum byzantinischen Zwölfsilber. Beobachtung zur Metrik des spätan-
tiken und byzantinischen Epigramms. Wiener Studien 124 [2011] 117–142; ΙDEM, The mean-
ing of inscriptions for the early and middle Byzantine culture. Remarks on the interaction of
word. Image and beholder, in: Scrivere e leggere nell’alto Medioevo. Spoleto 2012, 735 [n. 14])
is also frequently found in post-Byzantine inscriptions; see for example E. DRAKOPOULOU, Η
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In Lavra a particular inscription (1622) is preserved90. It was carved on the
marble phiale reused as basin (Fig. 21) in the newer fountain (1902) construct-
ed next to the library91:

 ΔΌΤΗ ̔Ρ Ω ΡΥΠ̈Τ́ΜΝ   ΕΣ ͵̅Ρ̅̅ Ρ Γ Ν
Α(?) Δ[ε]σπότην ὁρῶν ρϋπτούμενον ἔτους ,ζρλ Μαρ[τίου] γ [ἰ]ν[δικτιῶν]ος [---]

Τhe text origins from the 2nd Idiomelon of Patriarch Sophronios from Hi-
erosolyma (†638), chanted in the Epiphany’s Vesper92 and obviously it is in ac-
cordance with the use of the phiale93. We have no evidence about the initial po-
sition of the latter; however it is almost sure that it derives from Lavra.

GENERAL REMARKS

The short group of the known Byzantine inscriptions on Athos is enriched
with some more examples. Unfortunately, some inscribed architectural mem-
bers from Pantokrator and Iveron, as we saw, appear to have unclear prove-
nance. The inscriptions in the other cases offer some new information on the
building history of several monasteries, the dedicatory and artistic activity of
certain persons, but also in one case the unknown from other sources crafts-
man. Particularly, the lack of Byzantine dedicatory inscriptions on Mt Athos is
not unexpected since it could be connected to the consecutive reconstructions

πόλη της Καστοριάς τη βυζαντινή και μεταβυζαντινή εποχή (12ος–16ος αι.). Ιστορία – Τέχνη –
Επιγραφές. Athens 1997, 13; LIAKOS, Λόγια πρόσωπα και λόγιο περιβάλλον 261.

89 The same instance see in LIAKOS, Λόγια πρόσωπα και λόγιο περιβάλλον 261 (n. 43).
90 The inscription had been pointed out by MYLONAS, Άγνωστες χρονολογίες 94, who read only

the date ζρλ.
91 On the fountain see LIAKOS, Τα λιθανάγλυφα του Αγίου Όρους ΙΙ, 85.
92 “Σήμερον τῶν ὑδάτων, ἁγιάζεται ἡ φύσις, καὶ ῥήγνυται ὁ Ἰορδάνης, καὶ τῶν ἰδίων ναμάτων

ἐπέχει τὸ ῥεῦμα, Δεσπότην ὁρῶν ῥυπτόμενον”, Μηναίον Ιανουαρίου, Έκδοση της Αποστολι-
κής Διακονίας της Εκκλησίας της Ελλάδας. Athens 1970, 74.

93 On Byzantine phialae see G. PALLIS, Λίθινες φιάλες και κολυμβήθρες με ανάγλυφο διάκοσμο
της Μέσης και Ύστερης Βυζαντινής περιόδου από την Ελλάδα. DChAE 33 (2012) 119–130.
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of the pre-existed Byzantine buildings in all monasteries from the 16th century
onwards94. As it is obvious, the older structures and their inscriptions were lost.

The discussed here material dated from the 16th to the 18th century, demon-
strate some aspects of the patronage on Athos, when it begun a period of reno-
vation in all Athonite monasteries95. Patriarchs, abbots, former abbots, monks
and high ranking secular persons – some of them unknown from written
sources – are mentioned. The honorary reference of the abbots is very com-
mon not only in the presented material, but also in the majority of the other
already known inscriptions96. The referred patrons, a Patriarch in one case, the
former abbots or the monks, spend a great part of their wealth. However, it
could not be excluded that the former abbots and the monks used the funds
accumulated by the fundraisers (the so-called ζητείες) which were carried out
in the Balkans97. This practice is well documented in the post-Byzantine period
by the written sources98. On the other hand the high-ranking secular persons,
the so-called άρχοντες, as Ανδρόνικος Σουρχτζής, contributed to the artistic
creation on Athos in this period. Their role will become more powerful from
the 17th century onwards, as it is documented by the other inscriptions and the

94 On the building history on Athos after the 16th century see P. THEOCHARIDES, Εισαγωγή στην
αρχιτεκτονική του Αγίου Όρους, in: Ελληνική Παραδοσιακή Αρχιτεκτονική. Άγιον Όρος.
Athens 1991, 11–14; IDEM, Οι πτέρυγες κατοικίας στα αγιορειτικά μοναστήρια (1500–1900),
in: Ελληνική Παραδοσιακή Αρχιτεκτονική. Άγιον Όρος 26–32.

95 The dedicatory inscriptions related to the rulers of the Dunabian Principalities are not includ-
ed in this paper; some observations about them will be done in: LIAKOS, Athonite Dedicatory
Inscriptions (forthcoming).

96 See indicatively MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 200, 339.
97 On the ζητείες from Athos see K. CHRYSSOCHOIDES, Άθως και Ρωσία (15ος–18ος αιώνας).

Ιδεολογήματα και πραγματικότητες (Μια προσέγγιση), in: Ρωσία και Μεσόγειος. Πρακτικά
Α΄ Διεθνούς Συνεδρίου I. Athens 2011, 268 and n. 3, with further bibliography. Also see M.
NYSTAZOPOULOU-PELEKIDOU – I.-R. MIRTCEA, Τα Ρουμάνικα έγγραφα του αρχείου της εν
Πάτμω Μονής. Symm 2 (1970) 255–327; P. STATHIS, Το ανέκδοτο οδοιπορικό του Χρύσανθου
Νοταρά. Mesaionika kai Nea Ellenika 1 (1984) 127–280; E. ANGELOMATI-TSOUGGARAKI, Το
φαινόμενο της ζητείας κατά τη μεταβυζαντινή περίοδο, in: Iόνιος Λόγος, Επιστημονική
περιοδική έκδοση, τ. Α΄. Τόμος χαριστήριος στον Δημήτρη Ζ. Σοφιανό. Τμήμα Ιστορίας –
Ιόνιο Πανεπιστήμιο. Corfu 2007, 247–293.

98 See indicatively S. KADAS, Κώδιξ Ιεράς Μονής Διονυσίου Αγίου Όρους, ιη΄–ιθ΄ αι. Mount Athos
1994, 7, 11, but also the (unpublished) Vatopedinus codex 5, 9v, 12r, 13v.
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written sources99. Furthermore, the aforementioned discussed post-Byzantine
commemorative inscriptions and epigrams enrich the short catalogue of the
already known material.

The need to have a documentation of the numerous unknown inscriptions,
but also the graffiti100, existing in all Athonite foundations is obvious. The vari-
ous information either from inscriptions on monuments or on artifacts, in
combination with literacy sources or archaeological evidence, will shed new
light on the dark sides of the Athonite history during the Byzantine and post-
Byzantine period101.

99 GIANNAKOPOULOS, Αρχείο της Ιεράς Μονής Σταυρονικήτα, nos. 19, 31, 40, 41, 86, 97; MILLET

– PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil nos. 72, 391; LIAKOS, Η τέχνη στο Άγιον Όρος κατά τον 17ο και
18ο αι. (forthcoming).

100 I present an unknown example from the building complex of the shipyard (αρσανάς) at Va-
topedi, constructed in 1495/1496 (MILLET – PARGOIRE – PETIT, Recueil no. 139); in a reused
marble fragment the letters N and Λ between two rosettes were incised (17 th–18th centuries).
Obviously it is the abbreviation of Ἅγιος Νικόλαος, which is directly referred to the St Niko-
laos’ chapel in the upper floor of the shipyard. Also, ship graffiti were scratched in post-
Byzantine era on the walls of various building on Athos, such as in the old larder annexed to
the Lavra’s refectory and in the funeral chapel of the St Apostles at Vatopedi (in the ossuary).

101 Moreover, the unknown epigraphic material from the wider region of Chalkidike (the basic
productive area of the Athonite monasteries) it would be very useful to be registered and co-
evaluate; I indicatively mention the dedicatory inscription of the tower at the north entrance
of the monastery of Zygos (a photograph of this see in I. PAPAGGELOS, Η Αθωνική Μονή
Ζυγού. Thessalonike 2005, 16 [fig. 7] without transcription), as well as the so-called proces-
sional cross of Torone (10th–11th centuries) with the depiction of the Sts George and Deme-
trios (Ἅ[γιος] Γεώργηος, Ὁ Δημήτηιος) and the invocation + Ἅ(γιε) Νηκόλαε + Νήκ(α) in
one side (see the photo of the cross in: I. PAPAGGELOS, Η Χαλκιδική κατά τους Μέσους
Χρόνους, in: Η ιστορία της Χαλκιδικής. Thessalonike 1998, 95 fig. 24 [the inscriptions are
not transcribed]).
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ILLUSTRATIONS

FIGURE 1: Pantokrator; part of a marble inscribed cornice (5th–6th centuries)

FIGURE 2: Cell of Trochala (dependency of Vatopedi); church;
inscribed lintel of a door frame (late 10th century), now in Vatopedi
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FIGURE 3: Vatopedi; sacristy; fragment of the dedicatory inscription
from the non-survived chapel of Sts Constantine and Helen (1416)

FIGURE 4: Pantokrator; fragment of an inscribed cornice (late Byzantine)
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FIGURE 5: Iviron; fragment of a marble inscription (late Byzantine)

FIGURE 6: Lavra; katholikon; epigram on frescoes’ remains
of the katechoumena (late 14th century)
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FIGURE 7: Pantokrator; chapel of the Dormition annexed to the katholikon;
door frame; the mason’s signature in the lintel
(end of the 13th–beginnings of the 14th century)

FIGURE 8: Vatopedi; sacristy; dedicatory inscription of an unknown church (1622)
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FIGURE 9: Kathisma of St Eystathios (the so-called Mylopotamos,
dependency of Lavra); tower; dedicatory inscription
(first decades of the 16th century, after 1527 or 1528)

FIGURE 10: Lavra; old larder annexed to the refectory;
dedicatory inscription (1535)
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FIGURE 11: Stavronikita; south wing; dedicatory inscription (1546)

FIGURE 12: Vatopedi; sacristy; an early Christian capital
with the dedicatory inscription from the old bakery (1563–1568)
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FIGURE 13: Karyes; cell of St Anna (dependency of Lavra); a removed
middle Byzantine panel with the dedicatory inscription of the church (1615)

FIGURE 14A, B: Stavronikita; katholikon; lite; the partially survived
dedicatory inscription of the older painting layer (c. 1628)
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FIGURE 14C: Stavronikita; katholikon; lite; the partially survived
dedicatory inscription of the older painting layer (c. 1628)

FIGURE 15: Iviron; the removed dedicatory inscription
from the chapel of Sts Constantine and Helen (1699)
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FIGURE 16: Cell of Sts Forty Martyrs (dependency of Iviron);
the dedicatory inscription (1735)

FIGURE 17: Cell of St John Baptist (dependency of Docheiari);
the removed dedicatory inscription (1695), now in Docheiari
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FIGURE 18: Skete of St Panteleimon (dependency of Koutloumous); kyriakon;
marble parresia (c. 1790)

FIGURE 19: Docheiari; a removed parresia from an unknown church
(17th–18th centuries)
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FIGURE 20: Skete of St Panteleimon (dependency of Koutloumous);
funeral chapel; epigram on the lintel of the door frame (1799)

FIGURE 21: Lavra; fountain next to the library;
inscription on the reused phiale (1622)
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